Exhibit B

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 6, 2007, between TWG Capital, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), and Mark P. Nondorf ("<u>Employee</u>").

RECITALS

- A. The Company desires to employ Employee as its Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, and Employee desires to accept such employment.
- B. Employee desires to be assured of minimum compensation from the Company for Employee's services and the Company desires to provide fair and reasonable benefits to Employee, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.
- C. The Company desires reasonable protection of its confidential business information which it has developed at substantial expense.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, the Company and Employee hereby agree as follows:

1. Employment; Duties.

- (a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Company agrees to employ Employee as its Vice President and Chief Financial Officer and Employee accepts such employment.
- (b) Employee shall be the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, and shall continue to perform all of the duties consistent with the past practice of Employee's involvement with the Company (regardless of the Employee's previously designated capacity) and as determined prospectively by the Board of Directors. Employee shall be responsible primarily for (i) all of the Company's financial affairs, including the duties of maintaining the Company's accounting books and records and preparing its financial statements, subject to the supervision and direction of the President (if any, otherwise the Board of Directors) and (ii) all of the Company's debt and capital raising and compliance of such agreements, as directed by the President (if any, otherwise the Board of Directors); and (iii) management of all market investment activities of the Company and participation in identifying, structuring and completing investments for the Company and its portfolio companies, subject to the supervision and direction of the President (if any, otherwise the Board of Directors). In addition, Employee shall have and perform such further powers and duties as the Board of Directors may, from time to time, prescribe and as the Board of Directors or the President may, from time to time, delegate to him.
- (c) Employee shall perform Employee's duties hereunder faithfully, loyally and to the best of Employee's ability at the principal executive offices of the Company in Indianapolis, Indiana, and shall comply in all respects with the lawful and reasonable directions

and instructions given to him by the Board of Directors and use Employee's best efforts to promote and serve the interests of the Company. Employee shall devote all Employee's business time and efforts to the Company's business on a full-time basis and shall not engage in any other business, provided, however, that Employee may (i) continue the incidental activities with respect to Employee's charitable, public, and existing business interests, and (ii) use Employee's reasonable discretion in fixing Employee's hours and schedule of work consistent with the proper discharge of Employee's duties.

2. Employment Term.

The term of this Agreement (the "Term") shall begin on the date hereof (the "Effective Date") and end on the date which is three years after the Effective Date; provided, however, that the Term will be extended automatically for additional one-year periods (the "Extended Term") unless one party notifies the other party, in writing and at least sixty days prior to expiration of the initial Term (or thereafter prior to the expiration of each applicable one-year extension thereof) of the Effective Date, of such party's intent not to extend or further extend the Agreement. In the event that the Board of Directors of the Company, or Employee, determine not to further extend the term of this Agreement, the Term of this Agreement shall end at the later of the end of the Term or of the Extended Term. As used hereafter, "Term" shall refer to the "Extended Term," if applicable.

3. Base Salary.

Employee shall receive an annual base salary from the Company of \$150,000 (the "Base Salary"), payable at regular intervals in accordance with the Company's normal payroll practices now or hereafter in effect. To the extent Employee is employed by the Company on a relevant annual anniversary date (as set forth in this sentence) in the capacity and to the extent contemplated in Section 1 of this Agreement, and so long as the origination and operating cash flow objectives as defined in Exhibit A are met for the prior twelve-month period, Employee's Base Salary shall increase (i) on the first anniversary of this Agreement to the amount of \$200,000 and (ii) on the second anniversary of this Agreement to the amount of \$250,000. For avoidance of doubt, Employee shall be entitled to the increase to Employee's Base Salary (as specified) after the second anniversary of this Agreement regardless of whether Employee was entitled previously to an increase to Employee's Base Salary (as specified) after the first anniversary of this Agreement. For each year of the Term after the third anniversary of this Agreement, Employee's Base Salary shall be reviewed by the Board of Directors on an annual basis with a view to consideration of an appropriate increase therein (if any), based upon consideration of such factors as the Board of Directors deems appropriate. Any and all increases in the level of the Base Salary as provided for in the preceding sentence shall become the level of the Base Salary for the remainder of the Term until there is a further increase in the Base Salary as provided for herein.

4. Bonus.

In addition to the Base Salary, Employee shall during the initial 3-year Term of this Agreement, receive an annual cash bonus (the "Bonus") in an amount equal to the applicable

percentage of the Base Salary, substantially as set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto, based upon the Company's origination, operating cash flow, run out value per share, and other operational targets (the "Bonus Targets") for such applicable twelve month period, as determined by the Board of Directors in good faith based on the Company's year-end financial results. Such Bonus shall be payable within fifteen (15) days after the final financial statements and written objective results for each twelve month period are presented to and approved by the Board of Directors.

5. Expenses; Vacations; Benefits.

During the Term of this Agreement:

- (a) Employee shall receive reimbursement from the Company for all reasonable business expenses incurred in the course of Employee's employment by the Company, upon submission of written vouchers and statements for reimbursement.
- (b) Employee shall be entitled to four weeks of paid vacation time per year. Vacation may be taken at such time or times as Employee shall select, subject to the condition that it shall be taken at a time when Employee's absence will not impair the normal business functions of the Company as determined by the Chairman and the President.
- (c) Subject to Section 8, Employee shall be included as a participant in all present and future employee benefit, retirement, and compensation plans generally available to employees of the Company ("Plans"), including, without limitation, the Company's 401K, hospitalization, major medical, disability and group life insurance plans, , if any, each of which the Company agrees to continue in effect on terms no less favorable (with respect to any such plan, taken as a whole) than those in effect on the date hereof (as permitted by law) during the Term of this Agreement unless either (a) prior to a Sale of the Company (as defined in the Amended and Restated Investor Rights Agreement (of even date herewith)), the operating results of the Company are significantly less favorable than those for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006, or (b) either before or after a change of control, changes in the accounting or tax treatment of such Plans would materially and adversely affect the Company's operating results or financial condition and the Board of Directors determines that modifications to such Plans need to be made to avoid such material adverse effects.

6. Stock Option Awards.

(a) Upon the effective date of the Option Plan (as defined herein), the Company shall, by resolution of its Board of Directors, grant to Employee options (the "Options") to purchase 250 shares of the Company's Common Stock at an exercise price (the "Exercise Price") equal to \$850, the fair market value of such Common Stock as of the date of grant as determined by the Company's Board of Directors in good faith after consideration of such valuation means as it deems appropriate ("Fair Market Value"). The Options shall be granted under, and reduce the authorized number of awards available under, a Stock Option Plan to be put in place within thirty (30) days of this Agreement, be subject to the additional terms and conditions (as are set forth in the Option Plan's governing documents and Section 6 (b) below) (the "Option Plan") and shall be non-qualified stock options thereunder and shall not be

intended to qualify as incentive stock options under Section 422A of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

(b) Employee shall be entitled to participate in the Company's Stock Option Plan which terms and conditions are substantially set forth in the attached Exhibit C.

7. Termination.

Employee's employment by the Company may be terminated as follows:

- (a) By the Company for Cause. The Company may, at any time upon written notice to Employee, immediately terminate Employee's employment for Cause. For purposes of this Agreement, "Cause" means (i) the knowing failure by Employee to comply with a written order of the Board of Directors (which such written orders shall include formal or informal minutes of meetings of the Board of Directors as communicated to Employee or as set forth in written actions of the Board of Directors), a knowing breach of this Agreement by Employee, or a knowing misrepresentation by him to the directors or officers of the Company, any of which could result in injury to the Company, (ii) the engaging by Employee in any fraudulent or dishonest conduct, acts of gross negligence in the course of Employee's employment, or the conviction of, or plea of nolo contendere by, Employee before any federal or state court for the commission of a felony, (iii) any failure by Employee to devote substantially all of Employee's business time to the Company or (iv) any an act or failure to act by Employee, taken in bad faith and to the material detriment of the Company.
- (b) By the Company without Cause. The Company may, upon not less than thirty days' written notice to Employee, terminate Employee's employment without Cause and for any reason; provided, however, that in lieu of providing such thirty days' advance notice, the Company may elect to terminate Employee's employment effective immediately and continue to pay the Base Salary for a period of thirty days after the effective date of such termination in the same manner as such Base Salary would have become payable pursuant to this Agreement absent such termination. If the Company elects to terminate Employee immediately as provided in the proviso of the preceding sentence, it shall so state in the Notice of Termination described below.
- (c) By Employee for Good Reason. Employee may, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate Employee's employment for Good Reason. For purposes of this Agreement, "Good Reason" shall mean (i) any material and ongoing adverse change in Employee's duties and responsibilities initiated by the Company, including, without limitation, as a result of a material diminution of Employee's duties or responsibilities or the assignment to him of duties or responsibilities which, in Employee's reasonable judgment, are inconsistent with Employee's past status with the Company, or any removal of Employee from, or any failure to reappoint or reelect him to, the position of Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (except in connection with the termination of Employee's employment for Cause or Disability, as a result of Employee's death, or by him for other than Good Reason); or (ii) any ongoing breach by the Company of a material term, condition or covenant of this Agreement.

- (d) By Employee without Good Reason. Employee may, upon not less than sixty (60) days' written notice to the Company, unless otherwise waived by the Company in writing, terminate Employee's employment with the Company without Good Reason.
- (e) <u>Disability</u>. The Company may, at any time upon written notice to Employee, immediately terminate Employee's employment with the Company for Disability. For purposes of this Agreement, "Disability" shall mean Employee's inability by reason of illness or other physical or mental incapacity to perform Employee's duties hereunder for a cumulative period of 180 days in any period of twelve consecutive months, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that notice of any termination by Employer for Disability shall have been given to Employee prior to the full resumption by him of the performance of such duties.
- (f) <u>Death</u>. Employee's employment with the Company shall terminate immediately upon Employee's death.
- (g) <u>Notice</u>. Any termination of Employee's employment hereunder, except as a result of Employee's death, shall be communicated by a written "<u>Notice of Termination</u>" delivered by the terminating party to the other party hereto. Any Notice of Termination delivered by the Company to Employee shall be signed by the Chairman (if any) or the President, or otherwise be authorized by formal action resolved or otherwise authorized by the Board of Directors consistent with the terms of the Amended and Restated Investor Rights Agreement of even date herewith.

8. Effect of Termination.

In the event of termination of Employee's employment with the Company pursuant to Section 7 hereof, compensation shall continue to be paid by the Company to Employee as follows:

- (a) In the event of termination pursuant to Section 7(a) or 7(d), compensation provided for herein (including the Base Salary and, if not yet paid, the Bonus payable with respect to the fiscal year prior to the effective date of such termination, but excluding any Bonus payable with respect to the fiscal year during which such termination becomes effective) shall continue to be paid, and Employee shall continue to participate in the Plans and other perquisites as provided in Sections 5 and 6 hereof, through the effective date of termination specified in the Notice of Termination. Any benefits payable under any Plans as a result of Employee's participation therein through such date shall be paid in accordance with the terms of those Plans. In addition, any outstanding Options which have not been exercised in accordance with their respective terms prior to the time of delivery of the Notice of Termination shall expire immediately upon the delivery of such Notice.
- (b) In the event of termination pursuant to <u>Section 7(b) or 7(c)</u>, compensation provided for herein (including the Base Salary) shall continue to be paid, and Employee shall continue to participate in the Plans and other perquisites as provided in <u>Sections 5 and 6</u> hereof, through the effective date of termination specified in the Notice of Termination. Any benefits payable under any Plans as a result of Employee's participation therein through such date shall be

paid in accordance with the terms of those Plans. In addition, Employee shall be entitled to the following:

- (i) Employee shall continue to receive the Base Salary for a period of twelve months after the effective date of such termination, in the same manner as such Base Salary would have become payable pursuant to this Agreement absent such termination, at the rate in effect at the time Notice of Termination is given (except that if such termination is prior to the second anniversary of this Agreement, Base Salary for purposes of this subsection (b)(i) shall be deemed to be \$250,000 or greater, if applicable). In addition, Employee shall be entitled to (x) the Bonus payable with respect to the fiscal year prior to the effective date of such termination, if not yet paid, and (y) a prorated portion of the Bonus payable with respect to the fiscal year during which such termination became effective, which shall be equal to the then applicable percentage of Base Salary as set forth on Exhibit A based upon a prorated portion of the Bonus Targets with respect to the fiscal year during which such twelve-month period ends, as reflected on or derived from the Company's unaudited internal financial statements for such year through the end of such period.
- (ii) In addition, in the event of termination pursuant to Section 7(b) or 7(c), for a period of six (6) months after the effective date of such termination, the Company will maintain in full force and effect for the continued benefit of Employee and Employee's dependents each employee welfare benefit Plan (as defined in the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended) in which Employee was entitled to participate immediately prior to the effective date of termination, unless an essentially equivalent and no less favorable plan (taken as a whole) is provided by a subsequent employer of Employee. If the terms of any employee welfare benefit Plan or applicable laws do not permit continued participation by Employee, the Company shall, during such six (6) month) period, at its sole cost and expense, arrange to provide to Employee and Employee's dependents a benefit substantially similar to, and no less favorable than, the benefit they were entitled to receive under such Plan at the end of the period of coverage.
- (iii) Also, within six months after the effective date of such termination, each outstanding vested Option may be exercised by Employee upon the terms set forth in this Agreement. All Options not exercised within such six-month period shall thereupon expire.
- (iii) Except as specifically provided in Section 4(b) and clause (ii) of this Section 8(b), and subject to the collection of damages that the Company deems reasonable likely to be awarded to the Company in connection with violations of Section 9(a) and Section 9(b), the amount of any payment provided for in this <u>subsection (b)</u> shall not be reduced, offset or subject to recovery by the Company by reason of any compensation earned by Employee as the result of employment by another employer after the date of termination. Employee shall not be required to mitigate the amount of any payment the Company becomes obligated to make in connection with this <u>subsection (b)</u>, by seeking other employment or otherwise.
- (c) In the event of termination pursuant to <u>Section 7(e)</u> or <u>7(f)</u>, compensation provided for herein (including the Base Salary and, if not yet paid, the Bonus payable with respect to the fiscal year prior to the effective date of such termination) shall continue to be paid,

and Employee (or Employee's successors pursuant to Section 10(b) below) shall continue to participate in the Plans and other perquisites as provided in Sections 5 and 6 hereof, through the effective date of such termination. Any benefits payable under any Plans as a result of Employee's participation therein through such date shall be paid in accordance with the terms of those Plans. In addition, the Company shall, within thirty days after the effective date of such termination, pay to Employee (or Employee's successors pursuant to Section 10(b) below) a prorated portion of the Bonus payable with respect to the fiscal year during which such twelvementh period ends, which shall be equal to the then applicable percentage of Base Salary as set forth on Exhibit A based upon a prorated portion of the Bonus Targets with respect to the fiscal year during which such twelve-month period ends, as reflected on or derived from the Company's unaudited internal financial statements for such year through the end of such period. Also, within six months after the effective date of such termination, each outstanding vested Option may be exercised by Employee or Employee's guardian or successors referred to in Section 10(b) below, upon the terms set forth in the applicable agreement governing such Option under the Option Plan.

9. Restrictive Covenants.

In order to induce the Company to enter into this Agreement, Employee hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) While Employee is employed by the Company and for a period of two (2) years after the effective date of termination of such employment, Employee shall not divulge or furnish any trade secrets (as defined in IND. CODE § 24-2-3-2) of the Company or any confidential information acquired by him while employed by the Company concerning the policies, plans, procedures or customers of the Company to any person, firm or corporation, other than the Company or upon their written request, or use any such trade secret or confidential information directly or indirectly for Employee's own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm or corporation other than the Company, as such trade secrets and confidential information are confidential and shall at all times remain the property of the Company.
- (b) For a period of two (2) years after the effective date of termination of Employee's employment hereunder, Employee shall not, directly or indirectly, purchase insurance commissions or participate in such other related business in which the Company is engaged as of the effective date of termination or has engaged in the two-year period immediately preceding the effective date of Employee's termination (the "Services"), or solicit the related business of, any customer of the Company as of the effective date of termination or any customer of the Company during the two-year period immediately prior to the effective date of Employee's termination by the Company, or assist any actual or potential competitor of the Company to provide the Services to, or solicit related business of, any such customer, or solicit for employment (or other similar arrangement) any officer or employee of the Company or any of its affiliates, and Employee shall not, directly or indirectly, as principal, agent, or trustee, or through the agency of any corporation, partnership, trade association, agent or agency, engage in any business or venture which competes with the business of the Company as conducted during the two-year period immediately prior to the effective date of Employee's termination by the Company; provided, however, that Employee may own not more than five percent of the voting

securities of any Person the voting securities of which are publicly traded on a national securities exchange or listed on a national market system.

- (c) If Employee's employment by the Company is terminated, Employee shall immediately thereafter turn over to the Company all business correspondence, letters, papers, reports, customer lists, financial statements, credit reports or other confidential information or documents of the Company in the possession or control of Employee, all of which are and will continue to be the sole and exclusive property of the Company.
- (d) Employee acknowledges that any violation of this <u>Section 9</u> would cause irreparable harm to the Company, that damages for such harm would be incapable of precise measurement and that, accordingly, the Company would not have an adequate remedy at law to redress the harm caused by such violation. Therefore, Employee agrees that, in addition to any other remedies they may have, the Company shall be entitled to immediate (<u>i.e.</u>, without prior notice) preliminary and final injunctive relief to enjoin and restrain any violation of this <u>Section 9</u>.

If Employee's employment by the Company is terminated during the Term of this Agreement for reasons set forth in Section 7(b) or 7(c) of this Agreement and at such time as Employee is no longer receiving Employee's Base Salary, Employee shall have no obligations to the Company with respect to noncompetition under this Section 9; provided, that the covenants relating to disclosure of trade secrets and confidential information and the restrictions on solicitation of customers under this Section 9 shall be applicable.

10. Assignment; Successors.

- (a) This Agreement is personal in nature and no party hereto shall, without consent of the other, assign or transfer this Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder except as provided in <u>subsection (b)</u> below.
- (b) Should Employee die or become disabled while any amounts are payable to him hereunder, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Employee's legal representatives, executors, administrators, heirs, distributees, devisees and legatees (Employee's "Estate") and all amounts payable hereunder shall be paid in accordance with the terms of this Agreement to a single representative of Employee's Estate.

12. Survival.

The respective obligations of, and benefits accorded to, the Company and Employee as provided in Sections 4(b), 8, 9, 10(b) and 19 of this Agreement shall survive termination of Employee's employment hereunder.

13. Severability.

The invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions of this Agreement, which shall

remain in full force and effect. Should any clause, portion or provision of this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 9 hereof) be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, such unenforceability or invalidity shall not affect the enforceability or validity of the remainder of such provision or of this Agreement.

14. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement, and supersedes all other agreements, understandings, representations and warranties, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

15. Modification or Amendment.

The parties hereto may modify or amend this Agreement at any time, only by a written instrument duly executed and delivered by Employee and the Chairman or President of the Company.

16. Failure or Delay Not Waiver; Remedies Cumulative.

Except as otherwise specified herein with respect to various time and event limitations, no failure or delay on the part of any party hereto in the exercise of any right hereunder shall impair such right or be construed to be a waiver of, or acquiescence in, any breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement herein, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude other or further exercise thereof or of any other right. All rights and remedies existing under this Agreement are cumulative to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies otherwise available.

17. Notices.

All notices and other communications given or made pursuant hereto shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date delivered, if delivered personally, on the fifth business day after being mailed by registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested), or on the date sent and confirmed by telecopy, if to Employee, to Employee at Employee's last address as it appears in the Company's payroll records; and if to the Company, to the Company's President at 6666 E. 75th St., Suite 500, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46250; or to such address as either party hereto may have furnished to the other party in writing.

18. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in the original or by telecopy in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

19. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana, without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Employment Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by each of the parties hereto as of the date first written above.

TWG CAPITAL, INC.

Melanie S. Otto

President

"EMPLOYEE":

Mark P Nondorf